PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations:

On April 1, 2022, the College adopted public sector accounting standard PS 3280 Asset Retirement
Obligations. The new accounting standard addresses the reporting of legal obligations associated
with the retirement of certain tangible capital assets, such as asbestos or other hazardous materials
removal in retired buildings, by public sector entities.

The College has recognized an asset retirement obligation relating to buildings owned by the
College that were originally constructed between 1981 and 2008. As at implementation of the
accounting standard, the buildings had an average expected remaining useful life of 45 years.

DOUGLAS COLLEGE
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended March 31, 2023

11

3. Changes in accounting policies (continued):

The College has adopted the new accounting standard using the modified retroactive transitional
provisions, which results in the restatement of the comparative information as at and for the year
ended March 31, 2022 as follows:

  As previously
  stated Adjustment As restated

Statement of Financial Position:

Asset retirement obligations $ - $ 1,559,523 $ 1,559,523
Net financial assets  23,950,890 (1,559,523)  22,391,367
Tangible capital assets  129,871,276 314,670  130,185,946
Accumulated surplus  156,241,571 (1,244,853)  154,996,718

Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus:
Instruction and support expenses  168,851,293 54,838 168,906,131
Annual surplus  17,156,724 (54,838)  17,101,886
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year  138,865,481 (1,190,015)  137,675,466
Accumulated surplus, end of year  156,022,205 (1,244,853)  154,777,352

Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets

Annual surplus  17,156,724  (54,838)  17,101,886
Amortization of tangible capital assets  10,942,937 7,507 10,950,444
Change in net financial assets  16,380,499 (47,331) 16,333,168
Net financial assets, beginning of year  7,570,391 (1,512,192)  6,058,199
Net financial assets, end of year  23,950,890 (1,559,523)  22,391,367

Statement of Cash Flows:
Annual surplus  17,156,724  (54,838) 17,101,886
Amortization of tangible capital assets  10,942,937 7,507 10,950,444
Asset retirement obligations accretion expense - 47,331 47,331

4. Due from government:

  2023 2022

Provincial government $ 6,123,740 $ 2,381,838
Federal government 1,507,370 1,181,198

  $ 7,631,110 $ 3,563,036

DOUGLAS COLLEGE
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended March 31, 2023

12

5. Financial instruments:

Financial instruments measured at fair value held within each type of investment are classified
according to a hierarchy that includes three levels reflecting the reliability of the inputs involved in
the fair value determination. The different levels are defined as follows: